
Local Plan Task 
Group
Agenda

Wednesday, 12th October, 2016
at 10.00 am

in the

Miles Room
Town Hall
Saturday Market Place
King’s Lynn



If you require parts of this document in another  language, large print, audio, Braille or any alternative 

format please contact the Council Information Centre on 01553 616200 and we will do our best to 

help.

LATVIAN
Ja Jums nepieciešamas daļas no šī dokumenta citā valodā, lielā drukā, audio, Braila rakstā vai 

alternatīvā formātā, lūdzu, sazinieties ar Padomes informācijas centru (Council Information Centre) pa 

01553 616200 un mēs centīsimies Jums palīdzēt.

RUSSIAN
Если вам нужны части этого документа на другом языке, крупным шрифтом, шрифтом Брайля, 

в аудио- или ином формате, обращайтесь в Информационный Центр Совета по тел.: 01553 

616200, и мы постараемся вам помочь.

LITHUANIAN
Jei pageidaujate tam tikros šio dokumento dalies kita kalba, dideliu šriftu, Brailio raštu, kitu formatu ar 

norite užsisakyti garso įrašą, susisiekite su Savivaldybės informacijos centru (Council Information 

Centre) telefonu 01553 616200 ir mes pasistengsime jums kiek įmanoma padėti.

POLISH
Jeśli pragną Państwo otrzymać fragmenty niniejszego dokumentu w innym języku, w dużym druku, w 

formie nagrania audio, alfabetem Braille’a lub w jakimkolwiek innym alternatywnym formacie, prosimy 

o kontakt z Centrum Informacji Rady pod numerem 01553 616200, zaś my zrobimy, co możemy, by 

Państwu pomóc.

PORTUGUESE
Se necessitar de partes deste documento em outro idioma, impressão grande, áudio, Braille ou 

qualquer outro formato alternativo, por favor contacte o Centro de Informações do Município pelo 

01553 616200, e faremos o nosso melhor para ajudar.



King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX
Telephone: 01553 616200
Fax: 01553 691663

6 October 2016

Dear Member

Local Plan Task Group

You are invited to attend a meeting of the above-mentioned Panel which will be held 
on Wednesday, 12th October, 2016 at 10.00 am in the Miles Room, Town Hall, 
Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn to discuss the business shown below.

Yours sincerely 

Chief Executive

AGENDA

1.  Apologies  

2.  Notes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 6 - 12)

To agree the minutes of the LDF Task Group held on 14 September 2016.

3.  Matters Arising  

4.  Declarations of Interest  

Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 
relates.  If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the Members should 
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed.

These declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part 
of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on an item or simply 
observing the meeting.

5.  Urgent Business  



To consider any business which, by reason of special circumstances, the 
Chairman proposes to accept as urgent under Section 100(b)(4)(b) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972.

6.  Members Present Pursuant to Standing Order 34  

Members wishing to speak pursuant to Standing Order 34 should inform the 
Chairman of their intention to do so and on what items they wish to be heard 
before the meeting commences.  Any Member attending the meeting under 
Standing Order 34 will only be permitted to speak on those items which have 
been previously notified to the Chairman.

7.  Chairman's Correspondence (if any)  

8.  Call for Sites (verbal update)  

9.  Adopted Plan - What's Next? (verbal update)  

10.  CIL (verbal update)  

11.  Neighbhourhood Plans (verbal update)  

12.  Duty to Co-operate (report attached)  (Page 13)

13.  Core Strategy Policies (report attached)  (Pages 14 - 41)

14.  Date of Next Meeting  

The next meeting of the Task Group will take place on Wednesday 16 
November 2016 at 10 am in the Miles Room, Town Hall, Saturday Market 
Place, King’s Lynn.

To:

Local Plan Task Group: R Blunt (Chairman), A Bubb, C J Crofts, I Gourlay, 
J Moriarty, M Peake (Vice-Chairman), Miss S Sandell, D Tyler and Mrs E Watson

Officers:
Claire Dorgan, Principal Planner (Policy)
Alex Fradley
Alan Gomm, LDF Manager
Peter Jermany



1

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK

LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK TASK GROUP

Minutes from the Meeting of the Local Development Framework Task Group 
held on Wednesday, 14th September, 2016 at 10.00 am in the Committee 

Suite, King's Court, Chapel Street

PRESENT: Councillor R Blunt (Chairman)
Councillors A Bubb, C J Crofts, I Gourlay, J Moriarty, M Peake, Miss S Sandell, 

D Tyler and Mrs E Watson

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

2  NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The notes of the meeting held on 10 August 2016 were agreed as a 
correct record.

3  MATTERS ARISING 

NCC Officer attending future meeting of the Task Group

The Principal Planner (Policy) to contact NCC and confirm a date to 
attend a future Task Group meeting.

Officer from NHS Cambridge/CCE attending future meeting of the Task 
Group

The Principal Planner (Policy) to contact NHS and confirm a date to 
attend a future Task Group meeting.

Existing Settlement Hierarchy 

To be considered at the next meeting of the Task Group.

Current LDF Task Group

The Chairman, Councillor commented that the LDF process had 
concluded and approved by Cabinet, he therefore proposed that the 
Task Group be re-named “Local Plan Task Group” as reviewing the 
Plan was an ongoing process.  The Task Group agreed.  Reference 
would be made on the Borough Council’s website to advise the public.

Future Task Group Agendas

5

Agenda Item 2



2

It was agreed that if future Agendas contained large policy documents, 
hard copies would be available for Members and a 
presentation/Executive Summary be given to assist the Task Group.

4  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

5  MEMBERS ATTENDING UNDER STANDING ORDER 34 

There were no Members present under Standing Order 34.

6  CORE STRATEGY AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT POLICIES 
REVIEW 

The Principal Planner explained that discussions  had taken place with the 
Development Management Officers around the review of the Core Strategy 
and Development Management (SADMP) policies.  A copy of the table used 
for the process was attached and Members of the Task Group were invited to 
contribute to the process.  

The Task Group considered each of the policies as set out below:

DM1 Presumption in favour of Sustainable Development

No amendments.

DM2 Development Boundaries

No amendments.

DM2A Early Review of Local Plan

No amendments.

DM3 Development in the Smaller Villages and Hamlets

The Principal Planner (Policy) outlined the current outlined the current infill 
policy.

The Principal Planner (Policy) explained that during the Plan Review Period 
there would be an opportunity for the public to comment on development 
boundaries.

Following a discussion on development boundaries, national planning policies 
and the 5 year land supply, it was agreed that the Principal Planner (Policy) 
would liaise with the Planning Control Manager and further details would be 
presented to a future Task Group meeting.

DM4 Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs)
 
In response to questions from the Task Group, the Principal Planner 
explained that a dwelling could be converted into an HMO with note more 

6



3

than 6 residents without planning permission.  It was explained that the 
Borough Council’s Housing Standards Team intervened where permitted.

Following a discussion on associated facilities, bin storage and car parking 
provision (one space per occupant being allocated), the Principal Planner 
(Policy) undertook to liaise with the Planning Control Manager.

DM5 Enlargement or Replacement of Dwellings in the Countryside

No amendments.

DM6 Housing needs of Rural Workers

No amendments

A discussion took place on the definition of an agricultural worker.  The 
Principal Planner (Policy) drew Member’s attention to page 11 of the 
document relating to existing occupational dwellings:

Proposals for the relaxation or removal of agricultural occupancy conditions 
will only be permitted where the applicant can demonstrate:

a. The dwelling has been occupied in accordance with the terms of the 
occupancy condition for a minimum of 5 years; and

b. There is no longer a need for the dwelling by those working, or last 
working, in the locality in agricultural, forestry or a rural enterprise, 
established by evidence of marketing (including the provision of 
details of an independent market valuation reflecting the occupancy 
condition, as well as all viewings and offers made) for a 12 month 
period at a price that reflects the occupancy condition.

DM7 Residential Annexes

Following a discussion, regarding size of an annexe, separate door, adjoining 
to main house, separate annexe, conversion of garages to accommodate 
relatives holiday lets,  sub-division, etc it was agreed that the Principal 
Planner (Policy) would discuss the issues raised by the Task Group with the 
Planning Control Manager and report back to Members at a future meeting.

The Principal Planner informed the Task Group that officers were looking at 
the approach being taken by other authorities.

DM8 Delivering Affordable Housing on Phased Development

A discussion took place regarding the planning history (2nd bullet point):

Planning history – if there is evidence of previous applications for the 
development of a larger site of which the application site forms a part within 
the past e years of the date an application is made …..

The Principal Planner (Policy) undertook to liaise with the relevant officers 
regarding the timescale quoted above and report back to the Task Group.

DM9 Community Facilities

No amendments.

7



4

DM10 Retail Development

Following a discussion on:

 Developing retail opportunities in rural areas via the Internet.
 A more café culture for town centres.
 Out of town retail parks.
 Farm shops, etc.
 Emneth/Wisbech fringe

Policy DM10 would be brought back to the Task Group with further details.

DM11 Touring and Permanent Holiday Sites

No amendments.

Following a discussion on holiday homes, the Principal Planner (Policy) 
advised that, when required, the Planning Officer would recommend a 
condition on the planning permission.

DM12 Strategic Road Network

No amendments.

A discussion took place on the current traffic issues relating to the A149, A10 
and A47.

Reference was made to KLATS survey which had been undertaken as part of 
the Core Strategy work.

The Principal Planner (Policy) and Water Management Officer explained that 
there would be more scope to look at the wider road/rail issues during the 
Local Plan review process.
DM13 Railway Trackways

No amendments.

DM14 Development associated with the National Construction College, 
Bircham Newton and RAF Marham

No amendments.

DM15 Environment, Design and Amenity

No amendments.

DM16 Provision of Recreational Open Space for Residential Developments

The Principal Planner (Policy) explained that DM16 would need to be 
reviewed/simplified.  

The Task Group referred to planning applications requiring the provision of 
recreational open space and potential consideration being given to impact of 
the Community Infrastructure Levy and the phasing of development on a 
large scale site.

8



5

DM17 Parking Provision in New Development Residential Dwellings

No amendments.

DM18 Coastal Flood Risk Hazard Zone (Hunstanton to Dersingham)

No amendments.

A discussion took place around the involvement of the Environment Agency 
and seasonal occupancy.

DM19 Green Infrastructure/Habitats Monitoring and Mitigation

No amendments.

DM20 Renewable Energy

No amendments.

DM21 Sites in Areas of Flood Risk

Supporting text to be amended to provide explanation of sequential testing.

DM22 Protection of Local Open Space

The Principal Planner undertook to liaise with officers regarding the inclusion 
of a definition of green open space to be included.

CS08 Sustainable Development

The Chairman, Councillor proposed that the following Core Strategy Policies 
be considered at the next meeting to which the Task Group agreed:

 CS09 Housing
 CS10 The Economy
 CS11 Transportation
 CS12 Environmental Assets
 CS13 Community and Culture

AGREED: 1) Amendments be made to the policies identified above.

2) The following policies would be brought back to the Task Group: 

 DM3 Development in the Smaller Villages and Hamlets.
 DM4 Houses in Multiple Occupation.
 DM7 Residential Annexes
 DM8 Delivering Affordable Housing on Phased Development
 DM10 Retail Development
 DM16 Provision of Recreational Open Space for Residential 

Developments

3) The Core Strategy Policies set out below would be considered at the next 
meeting of the Task Group

9



6

 CS09 Housing
 CS10 The Economy
 CS11 Transportation
 CS12 Environmental Assets
 CS13 Community and Culture

7  CALL FOR SITES AND POLICY SUGGESTIONS 

The Principal Planner Policy & Water Management Officer informed the Task 
group that A Call for Sites and Policy Suggestions form had been prepared 
and a copy attached with the Agenda.

The Task Group noted that the Borough Council had co-operated with other 
Norfolk local authorities to develop a consistent approach to the process.  The 
Borough Council needed to send out the form to initiate the process of 
collecting information on potential sites and policies for inclusion in the plan 
review.

Members were advised that the ‘Call for Sites and Policy Suggestions’ offered 
an opportunity for developers, agents, landowners, individuals and other 
interested parties to promote sites located within the Borough for future 
development, suggest locations/areas for special policy treatment, and put 
forward policy suggestions.  Sites can be submitted for a variety of uses 
including:  residential housing, employment, retail and business uses, 
community facilities and other types of development.

In response to questions from the Task Group, the Principal Planner (Policy) 
and Water Management Officer explained that an advertisement would be 
published calling for sites, whereby anyone submitting a site would be 
required to fill in a form (preferably electronic), although paper copies could 
also be submitted.  A News Release would be issued and notification sent to 
all Agents.

Following questions on the previous call for sites, the Principal Planner 
(Policy) explained that previous information which had been submitted was 
not being used.  A clean slate approach was being adopted and more 
information was being requested that previously to ensure that correct 
information was held for sites submitted.  

AGREED:  The Task Group noted the Call for Sites and Policy Suggestions 
Form.

8  DRAFT SUSTAINABILITY APPRAISAL SCOPING REPORT 

The Principal Planner Policy & Water Management Officer explained that a 
draft Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report had been prepared (a copy had 
been circulated with the Agenda) and now needed to be sent to statutory 
bodies for their comments.

The Task Group was informed that the draft report took into account Natural 
England’s response to the Borough Council’s initial consultation.  In summary, 
it was explained that the data had been updated, creating a new list of 
relevant plans, policies and programmes and concluded that there were some 
changes or sustainability issues that had increased in emphasis, but that the 

10



7

wording of the Council’s original Sustainable Appraisal criteria was sufficiently 
broad to adequately address these issues.

It was explained that the document must be sent to Natural England, the 
Environment Agency and Historic England for consultation for a period of 5 
weeks, following any changes it should be published on the Council’s 
website.

Comments were made on more houses being required in West  Norfolk and 
the importance of infrastructure to support growth.  The Principal Planner 
(Policy) and Water Management Officer explained that the Core Strategy 
element could identify the bigger cumulative effect of infrastructure.

The Principal Planner (Policy) and Water Management Officer explained that 
the policies for the document would be brought back to the Task Group.

In response to questions on what could be done to protect the Council, the 
Principal Planner (Policy) and Water Management Officer advised that the 
officer would have to defend  decisions taken and highlighted that the next 
assessment stage was key in that sites would only be allocated if they were 
deemed deliverable.

AGREED: The Task Group noted the draft Sustainability Appraisal Scoping 
Report.

9  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the LDF Task Group will be held on Wednesday 12 
October 2016 at 10.00 am in the Miles Room, Town Hall, Saturday Market 
Place, King’s Lynn.

Councillor C J Crofts offered his apologies for the meeting on 12 October.

The meeting closed at 12.00 pm

11



Norfolk Strategic Planning Member Forum

Thursday 13th October 2pm
Cranworth Room

 County Hall

Agenda

1. Welcome, introduction and apologies

2. Minutes and matters arising from meeting of 25th April 

3. Revised Term of Reference – Mark Ashwell 

4. Strategic Framework project update and Extension – Trevor Wiggett 

5. Suffolk Planning and Infrastructure Framework update – John 
Pitchford/Karen Chapman

6. South East Update – Phil Morris 

7. Strategic Framework Draft outline – Trevor Wiggett

8. Visioning – Graham Nelson

9. Local Plan Update – Mark Ashwell

10.AOB

11.Date of next meeting – Thurs 12th Jan 2017 

12

Agenda Item 12





CS03 King’s Lynn area

In support of the overall development strategy King’s Lynn will continue to meet its obligations as a 
Growth Point and Key Centre for Development and Change and develop as a Sub-Regional Centre.

The strategy for growt
[...]
l objection, or a mixed use 
can continue to provide local employment opportunities and also meet other local needs.

Beyond the villages and in the countryside, the strategy will be to protect the countryside for its 
intrinsic character and beauty, the diversity of its landscapes, heritage and wildlife, and its natural 
resources to be enjoyed by all.  The development of greenfield sites will be resisted unless essential 
for agricultural or forestry needs.

The strategy will be supportive of farm diversification schemes and conversion of existing buildings 
for business purposes in accordance with Policy CS10 providing any proposal:

 meets sustainable development objectives and helps to sustain the agricultural enterprise;

 is consistent in its scale with its rural location;

 is beneficial to local economic and social needs;

 does not adversely affect the building and the surrounding area or detract from residential 
amenity.

Conversion to residential use will only be considered where:

  the existing building makes a positive contribution to the landscape;

20



  a non-residential use is proven to be unviable;

 the accommodation to be provided is commensurate to the site’s relationship to the 
settlement pattern; and

 the building is easily accessible to existing housing, employment and services.

In terms of transport there will be a focus on improving accessibility between towns and villages so 
helping to reduce social exclusion, isolation and rural deprivation as set out in Policy CS11.

Policy CS06 contributes to Core Strategy Objectives 6, 7, 9 Society, 14, 15 Environment, 28, 29, 30, 
31 Rural Areas 34 Coast.

Items to consider-

 Role of Neighbourhood Plans
 Less restrictive locational policies?
 Advantage to having different mix of housing types town / rural?

21



CS07 Development in Coastal Areas

The Council will seek to balance the sensitive nature of the coastal area of West Norfolk with the 
national and international designations includ
[...]
fordable housing in the Borough during the plan period will be related to the 
ability to deliver in the market conditions that prevail at the time a planning application is made. At 
the present time the percentage which will be sought for affordable housing provision on qualifying 
sites is:

15% within the built up area of Kings Lynn

20% in all other areas

The thresholds over which affordable housing provision will be sought are:

King’s Lynn, Downham Market and Hunstanton - Sites of 0.33 ha or 10 or more dwellings

Rural areas - Sites of 0.165 of ha or 5 or more dwellings

The Borough Council will vary this percentage and / or threshold(s) in line with a model of dynamic 
viability. The levels will be reviewed annually in consultation with a stakeholder group informed by 
the following factors:

Market land values

House prices

Level of contributions sought overall

Index of build costs

(The detailed mechanisms for assessing the factors will be considered as part of the Supplementary 
Planning Document referred to in Policy CS14 the policy relating to developer contributions for 
infrastructure, which is also to be reviewed annually).

The expectation is that affordable housing will be delivered on site other than in exceptional 
circumstances when a financial contribution will be sought.

A flexible approach on both thresholds and proportions will be taken to ensure scheme viability and 
balance housing need, negotiated scheme-by-scheme, subject to open book approach by 
developers.

Tenure mix - 70:30 Rented to ‘shared ownership’, adjusted where necessary to balance housing 
need and make schemes viable, subject to negotiation. 30% ‘shared ownership’ to include other 
forms of intermediate tenure, including intermediate rented.

28



In negotiating the proportions and tenures of affordable housing account will be taken of the site 
characteristics and effects on the economic viability of the development through open book 
explanations. Provision will be ‘
[...]
with partner organisations (including the Regional Transport Board, Highways 
Agency, public transport operators, Network Rail, Norfolk County Council and neighbouring 
authorities) to deliver a sustainable transport network which improves connectivity within and 
beyond the borough, and reinforcing the role of King's Lynn as a regional transport node, so as to:

 facilitate and support the regeneration and development priorities as identified in Policy 
CS01 Spatial Strategy;

 foster economic growth and investment;

 improve accessibility for all.

Priority will be given to:

 Improving the strategic networks serving passenger and freight movements to, from and 
through the borough (including via the port) and including the introduction of measures to 
reduce congestion, and improve reliability and safety of travel within the A10, A17, A134, 
and A47(T)/A148/9 corridors. This will include seeking:

o Bypasses for Middleton and East Winch, and West Winch; and junction 
improvements at key interchanges including A47(T)/A149;

o Improvements to rail infrastructure, facilities, and services on the King’s Lynn to 
Cambridge/King’s Cross rail line, aimed at achieving better frequency and quality of 
travel (potential environmental impacts will be assessed as part of the development 
of any scheme).

 Implementing the KLATS schemes, including delivering a package of transport improvements 
within King’s Lynn arising from the KLATS. This will involve balancing ease of access, and car 
parking, with flows, highway safety and alternatives such as park and ride and a second 
parkway station.

 Achieving improvements within the towns of King’s Lynn, Downham Market and 
Hunstanton, particularly where there are air quality issues.

 Achieving a balanced package of highway, traffic management (including car parking) and 
public transport improvements.

 Maximising the use of alternative modes of freight movement via rail and the port.

 Improving accessibility and connections be
[...]
 of community or social development, a reduced contribution, taking account of 
the social value of the development concerned.

The resulting funds will be gathered, managed and spent in a transparent way.

Future maintenance of infrastructure provided on the site or built or improved as part of the 
development will be achieved either through adoption by a public body with appropriate 
maintenance payments or other secure arrangements such as the establishment of a local 
infrastructure management body.

The type, amount and phasing of contributions sought from developers will be related to the form of 
the development, its potential impact on the site and surrounding area, and levels of existing 
infrastructure and community services/facilities. Where appropriate, any such provision will be 
required to be provided on-site. Where this is not possible, a commuted payment will be sought. 
Details of the Council’s approach to developer contributions and planning obligations will be set out 
in a Supplementary Planning Document which will be subject to periodic review reflecting relevant 
cost indices.

The Council will take account of the impact of contributions on the viability of a scheme (particularly 
on brownfield sites) and where appropriate agree a lower or nil contribution provided:

1. The development of the site is in the wider public interest; and

2. The developer is prepared to share information on development costs and margins with the 
Council prior to consent being granted.

Policy CS14 contributes to Core Strategy Objectives 5, Economy, 7, Society, 12, 14 Environment 19, 
King’s Lynn, 22, Downham Market, 23, 26, Hunstanton, 31, Rural Areas, 34, Coast.

Items to consider-

 Need to update in a CIL orientated world

40


	Agenda
	2 Notes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	12 Duty to Co-operate (report attached)
	13 Core Strategy Policies (report attached)



Minutes of the meeting


1

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK

LOCAL PLAN TASK GROUP

Minutes from the Meeting of the Local Plan Task Group held on 
Wednesday, 12th October, 2016 at 10.00 am in the Miles Room, Town Hall, 

Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn

PRESENT: R Blunt (Chairman)
Councillors A Bubb, J Moriarty, M Peake (Vice-Chairman), D Tyler and 

Mrs E Watson

Officers:
Claire Dorgan, Principal Planner (Policy)
Alex Fradley, Graduate Planner
Alan Gomm, LDF Manager
Wendy Vincent, Democratic Services Officer

1  APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C J Crofts and S 
Sandell.

2  NOTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The notes of the meeting held on 14 September 2016 were agreed as 
a correct record.

3  MATTERS ARISING 

Officer from NHS Cambridge/CCE attending future meeting of the Task 
Group

The LDF Manager to contact NHS and confirm a date for a 
representative to attend a future Task Group meeting.

4  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

5  URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business.

6  MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34 



2

There were no Members present under Standing Order 34.

7  CHAIRMAN'S CORRESPONDENCE (IF ANY) 

There was none.

8  CALL FOR SITES (VERBAL UPDATE) 

The LDF Manager/Graduate Planner provided an overview and 
responded to questions as set out below:

 Call for Sites and Policy Consultation exercise to commence 17 
October for a period of 6 weeks ending 28 November 2016.  The 
consultation exercise would be published on the Council’s 
website and members of the public/agents, etc would be 
encouraged to complete an electronic form which could be 
accompanied by any supporting documents and uploaded direct 
to the database.  It was noted that the person submitting the 
form would receive an email confirmation quoting a reference 
number.  However, a written submission could be forwarded to 
the LDF Team who would input the information into the 
database.  The LDF Manager explained that the focus would be 
placed on viability and deliverability.  It was appreciated that 
Parish Councils could put forward sites, but did not always have 
control/ownership of such sites.  An email had been sent to 
agents advising of the consultation exercise and would also be 
raised at the next scheduled Agents’ meeting.

 Suggestions for Policies – it was explained that Regulation 18 
set out guidance on the consultation exercise inviting people to 
consider subjects that the Local Plan should cover.  
Submissions would be made electronically via the Council’s 
website and be input onto a database.  It was noted that a News 
Release was currently being drafted advising of the Consultation 
Exercise.  The Principal Planner (Policy) advised that an 
advertisement had also been placed in the Eastern Daily Press 
and Your Local Paper.

In response to questions relating to the submission of sites, the LDF 
Manager explained that Parish Council could put sites forward.  
Members could also inform constituents within their own wards that 
there was a call for sites.

Following questions on custom build and design, the LDF Manager 
advised that the Custom and Self Building Working Group could make 
recommendations on the Council’s approach and a policy be included 
in the Local Plan.



3

The LDF Manager responded to questions relating to responses 
received from Parish Councils and advised that to date there had been 
a 50% response rate.  A reminder had been sent to Parish Councils.

AGREED: 1) The update report be noted.

2) The LDF Manager to provide details of those Parish Councils who 
had not responded to date.

9  ADOPTED PLAN - WHAT'S NEXT? (VERBAL UPDATE) 

The LDF Manager provided a verbal update as set out below:

 The Local Plan had been adopted on 29 September 2016 and a 
formal announcement would be made week commencing 17 
October 2016.  The document would be available on the 
Borough Council’s website, Borough Council Offices and in 
libraries.

 There would be a 6 week opportunity for anyone to challenge 
the Plan in the High Court.  If the Plan was challenged it would 
be through the Judicial Review process in the High Court and 
could take approximately 6 to 9 months.

AGREED: The Local Plan Task Group be provided with hard copies of 
the adopted Local Plan.  The LDF Manager to consult with the 
Chairman of Planning to ascertain if the Planning Committee be 
provided with a hard copy.  An email be sent to all other Councillors 
informing them the Local Plan was available in hard copy if they wished 
to receive a copy.

10  CIL (VERBAL UPDATE) 

The LDF Manager provided a verbal update as set out below:

 The CIL Examination had taken place on 6 September 2016 
during which the Inspector had asked a number of questions.

 The Borough Council had prepared a response to the 
Inspector’s questions which had been published.

 Closing date for examination was 4 October 2016.
 Inspector currently drafting report to be forwarded to Borough 

Council by 31 October for fact checking.
 Cabinet Briefing (Timetable of Implementation CIL) – November 

2016.
 Cabinet 6 December 2016.
 Council 19 January 2017.

The LDF Manager responded to questions relating to:

 Trigger for actual application for development.



4

 When CIL payment would commence.
 Date required when CIL would be adopted – A timetable would 

be drafted.
 Government spending of CIL monies.
 Mechanism/criteria for determining priorities and what CIL 

monies would be spent on.
 Comments from Parish Councils on how the 75% would be 

allocated.
 Borough Council’s objectives to contribute to the improvement of 

the A17 and A47.
 Appointment of CIL Officer to administer the scheme.

AGREED:  The update report be noted.

11  NEIGHBHOURHOOD PLANS (VERBAL UPDATE) 

The Graduate Planner provided a verbal update as set out below:

 Visits had been scheduled to Watlington and Grimston Parish 
Councils.

 Meeting had been held with Terrington St John Parish Council 
who would look to take the Neighbourhood Plan process 
forward.

 Holme Parish Council had expressed an interest.
 Detailed discussions being held with West Winch and North 

Runcton Parish Councils.

In response to questions regarding the process of producing a 
Neighbourhood Plan, the LDF Manager explained that the Borough 
Council encouraged Neighbourhood Plan groups to engage an 
independent person who would review the draft plan (undertake a 
mock examination).  Once adopted the Borough Council would publish 
the Neighbourhood Plan and collect any representations made prior to 
the examination.  It was noted that the aim of any changes to the 
Neighbourhood Plan regulations was to simplify the process.

The LDF Manager advised that the Borough Council received funding 
from Central Government at various stages of the Neighbourhood Plan 
process, but that only a total of 5 lump sums was the maximum any 
council could receive.  The cash sum was received when the 
Neighbourhood Plan was adopted and covered officer time.

AGREED: The update report be noted.

12  DUTY TO CO-OPERATE (REPORT ATTACHED) 

The LDF Manager provided an overview and explained the purpose of 
the Norfolk Strategy Planning Member Forum Agenda to be held on 13 



5

October.  It was noted that Councillor Blunt was the Borough Council’s 
representative.

In response to questions regarding the impact of devolution, the LDF 
Manager explained that there would be a number of impacts as follows:

 Combined Authority – requirement to prepare a strategic plan for 
a combined area.

 Duty to co-operate – how authorities combined strategically to 
take account of other influences.

 Potential overlaps.

13  CORE STRATEGY POLICIES (REPORT ATTACHED) 

The Principal Planner (Policy) explained that the text had been copied 
from the policy in the Core Strategy.  The items for the Task Group to 
consider were in bullet point form at the end of each policy.

The Chairman, Councillor Blunt suggested that Members considered 
each policy on a page by page basis.

The LDF Manager reminded the Task Group that the policies had been 
written in context of the Core Strategy.  It was explained that although 
a review was being undertaken of the Local Plan, it was not always 
necessary to amend the policies, but policies could be amended if 
required.

Members discussed the following policies:

 CS03 King’s Lynn Area.
 CS04 Downham Market.
 CS05 Hunstanton.

General comments were made in relation to:

 Green Infrastructure/Importance of open spaces/park areas for 
recreational activities.

 Transport – a more integrated public transport service.
 Infrastructure requirements and improvements to allow potential 

future growth.
 Heritage opportunities – Summer and Winter.
 Retail element reducing in Hunstanton.
 Coffee Shops playing important part in town centres.  There was 

no policy to restrict type of retail shop.
 Amendments to policy to support retirement community, for 

example, encouraging the NHS to support convalescent centres.
 Visitor contribution to borough.
 Hunstanton Masterplan.



6

AGREED: 1) Following comments made by the Task Group, the LDF 
Manager would look at the wording of the current policy to reflect the 
issues raised.  King’s Lynn, Downham Market and Hunstanton be 
considered in more detail at the next meeting of the Task Group.

2) The Task Group to email any comments direct to A Gomm.

3) The following policies to be considered at a future meeting – date to 
be identified:

 CS07 Development in Coastal Areas
 CS08 Sustainable Development
 CS09 Housing Distribution
 CS10 The Economy
 CS11 Transport
 CS12 Environmental Issues
 CS13 Community and Culture
 CS14 Infrastructure Provision.

14  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Local Plan Task Group would take place on 
Wednesday 16 November 2016 at 10.00 am in the Miles Room, Town 
Hall, King’s Lynn.

The meeting closed at 11.45 am


